
 

 

Page 1 of 4 

INNOVATION, SCIENCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CANADA  
(FORMERLY INDUSTRY CANADA) 
 
IC600096 
 
ADVANCE CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE (ACAN) 
 
An Advance Contract Award Notice (ACAN) allows departments and agencies to post a notice, 
for no less than fifteen calendar days, indicating to the supplier community that it intends to 
award a good, service or construction contract to a pre-identified contractor.  If no other supplier 
submits, during the fifteen calendar day posting period, a statement of capabilities that meet the 
requirements set out in the ACAN, the competitive requirements of the government's contracting 
policy have been met.  Following notification to suppliers not successful in demonstrating that 
their statement of capabilities meets the requirements set out in the ACAN, the contract may 
then be awarded using the Treasury Board's electronic bidding authorities. 
 
If other potential suppliers submit statements of capabilities during the fifteen calendar day 
posting period, and meet the requirements set out in the ACAN, the department or agency must 
proceed to a full tendering process on either the government's electronic tendering service or 
through traditional means, in order to award the contract. 
 
Contracting Officer Name: Karine Fournel 
Title: Contracts and Procurement Officer 
Department: Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (formerly Industry 
Canada)  
Telephone Number:  343-291-2959 Facsimile: (613) 941-0319 
E-mail:  karine.fournel@canada.ca 
 
DESCRIPTIVE TITLE: 
 
Upgrade to Existing Crane Structure (Bridge & Hoist) 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
MC recently replaced an old equal arm balance with an electronic comparator. Subsection 13(2) 
of the Weights and Measures Act requires that every local standard be calibrated and certified 
within periods of time as may be prescribed. The crane equipment and structure is inspected 
and certified annually by an accredited third party ensuring operational and safety measures are 
in place. To carry out this core mandate, it has become necessary to upgrade to ensure safe 
handling by those operating the equipment. In doing so, the support structure (crane bridge & 
hoist) must be upgraded to withstand 2000kg weight at the hook extremity.  
 
REQUIREMENTS/RESULTS: 
 
In order to keep the integrity and not compromise the existing system without having to replace 
the entire bridge and support system (at a much higher cost), MC requires to upgrade the 
existing crane system to increase its strength capacity from 1000kg to 2000kg.  
  
The crane/bridge upgrade will include a tractor drive allowing operator to move the weights in 
six directions (up/down, back/forth, left/right) from its current two positions (up/down) with a 
manual push/pull force; and hoist by adding bi-directional movement for safe handling of the 
weights used in calibrations.  
 
Consequently, the work must be completed by the original supplier who engineered the custom 
structure to fit the lab and original requirements. This upgrade provides longevity to the Crane 



 

 

Page 2 of  4 

system/structure with minimal cost and assists to carry out MC’s mandate without further 
foreseeable upgrades. (See attached pictures of crane system/structure). 
 
Rework Existing Crane System to 2,000 Kg Capacity: 
 
 main panel with fusible disconnect on bridge 

 
 2-speed bridge: 40/10 fpm 

 
 2-speed trolley: 40/10 fpm 

 
 2-speed hoist: 20/0.2 fpm (Demag) 

 
 8-button pendant suspended from trolley (on/off, up/down, north/south, east/west) 

 
 new festoon along bridge 

 
 remove existing crane system (trade-in) 

 
 power: 460/3/60 (includes transformer to convert 575/3/60 to 460/3/60) 

 
 ESA approval 
 



 

 

Page 3 of 4 

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR 
 
Name of Contractor: Plencon Limited 
Address: 6345A Kestrel Road,  
City: Mississauga 
Province: Ontario 
Postal Code: L5T 1Z5 
 
REASON FOR AWARDING CONTRACT TO THIS CONTRACTOR 
 
Exception (d) sets competitive bidding aside when only one person or firm can do the job. This 
exception is quite definitive and should be invoked only where patent or copyright requirements, 
or technical compatibility factors and technological expertise suggest that only one contractor 
exists. This exception should not be invoked simply because a proposed contractor is the only 
one known to management. 
 
Upgrade to the existing crane system is required to increase its strength capacity from 1000kg 
to 2000kg to keep the integrity and not compromise the existing system without having to 
replace the entire bridge and support system. This upgrade provides longevity to the Crane 
system/structure with minimal cost and assists to carry out MC’s mandate without further 
foreseeable upgrades.  
 
MC will not be able to fulfill its duties under Subsection 13(2) of the Weights and Measures Act 
as the current setup does not allow MC staff to use the mass comparators in a safe and efficient 
manner. 
 
Due to the specialized nature of the work performed by Inspectors during the calibration process 
no other alternative solutions or other options are available. Work cannot be done in-house as it 
requires reinforcement of an existing structure to increase capacity and safe handling of weights 
to be calibrated and to meet Electrical Safety Authority (ESA), Ontario approval. 
 
ESTIMATED COST 
 
The period of the contract will be from 01/04/2016 to 03/25/2016 and the total amount of the 
contract is estimated to be $52,658.00, including taxes. 
 
 



 

 

Page 4 of  4 

 
APPLICABLE TRADE AGREEMENTS AND APPLICABLE LIMITED TENDERING 
REASONS: 
 
Section 6(d) of the Government Contracts Regulations is being invoked in this procurement as 
only one person or firm is believed capable of performing the contract. 
 
 
CLOSING DATE AND TIME FOR WRITTEN SUPPLIER RESPONSES CHALLENGING THIS 
REQUIREMENT IS 2:00 P.M, EASTERN TIME, 12/29/2015 
 
You are hereby notified that the government intends to solicit a bid and negotiate with the firm 
identified above. 
 
If you wish to submit a written response showing that you are capable of meeting this 
requirement, it must be done not later than the closing date and time.  As it is intended to 
proceed in a timely manner, responses received after the closing date will not be considered.  
The Crown reserves the right not to open this procurement to competition. 
 
Responses received on or before the closing date will be considered solely for the purpose of 
deciding whether or not to conduct a competitive procurement.  Information provided will be 
used by the Crown for technical evaluation purposes only and is not to be construed as a 
competitive solicitation.  Your written response must provide sufficient evidence (e.g. 
specifications, technical data, drawings, or any other proof) that clearly demonstrates that your 
product or service is capable of fulfilling this requirement. 
 
Suppliers that have submitted a response will be notified in writing of Industry Canada's 
decision to continue with the non-competitive procurement or to compete the requirement. 
 
Should you have any questions concerning this requirement, contact the contracting officer 
identified above.  The Industry file number, the contracting officer's name and the closing date 
of the ACAN must appear on the outside of the envelope in block letters or, in the case of a 
facsimile transmission, on the covering page. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


